On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Division recognized the following to conform to the
new standard:

 asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets in productive use;
 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had
the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

2022

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

recognized
As restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue   76,672,050   -   76,672,050

Expense   73,432,156   151,984   73,584,140

Annual surplus   3,239,894   (151,984)   3,087,910

Accumulated surplus, at beginning of year   21,732,806   (4,559,528)   17,173,278

Accumulated surplus, at end of year   24,972,700   (4,711,512)   20,261,188

Statement of Financial Position

Financial assets   23,638,026   -   23,638,026

Liabilities   (6,954,062)   (8,247,737)   (15,201,799)

Net f inancial assets   16,683,964   (8,247,737)   8,436,226

Non-financial asset   92,412,363   3,536,225   95,948,588

Net assets   24,972,700   (4,711,512)   20,261,188

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus (deficit)   3,239,894   (151,984)   3,087,910

Amortization of tangible capital assets   4,160,466   151,984   4,312,450

Net f inancial assets, at beginning of year   15,191,043   (8,247,737)   6,943,306

Net f inancial assets, at end of year   16,683,964   (8,247,737)   8,436,226

The Sturgeon Public School Division
Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Year Ended August 31, 2023

Preparation of the Division Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended August 31, 2023   28

Classification: Protected A

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standards approved
by the Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it
addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.